

	<u>YEAR ENDED 2004</u>		<u>YEAR ENDED 2003</u>	
I. Operating Results				
Net turnover (sales)		109.586.769,35		102.815.129,90
Less: Cost of sales		<u>78.404.253,85</u>		<u>75.443.382,83</u>
Gross operating results (profit)		31.182.515,50		27.371.747,07
Plus: Other operating income		<u>1.759.204,24</u>		<u>1.263.235,89</u>
Total		32.941.719,74		28.634.982,96
LESS: 1. Administrative expenses	9.001.346,94		7.752.034,07	
2. Research and development costs	112.685,66		131.926,62	
3. Distribution costs	<u>11.904.538,85</u>	<u>21.018.571,45</u>	<u>11.062.599,28</u>	<u>18.946.559,97</u>
Sub-total (profit)		11.923.148,29		9.688.422,99
LESS: 1. Income from participations	897.292,36		98.659,18	
2. Income from securities	44.392,74		17.394,03	
3. Gains from sale of participations and securities	596.152,28		365.589,86	
4. Credit interest and similar income	<u>29.315,66</u>		<u>94.608,28</u>	
		1.567.153,04		576.251,35
Less:				
2. Expenses and losses from participations and securities	766.365,14		23.660,34	
3. Debit interest and similar charges	<u>3.339.036,22</u>	<u>4.105.401,36</u>	<u>4.120.635,71</u>	<u>4.144.296,05</u>
Total operating results (profit)		9.384.899,97		6.120.378,29
II. LESS: Extraordinary results				
1. Extraordinary and non-operating income	2.214.375,05		2.055.864,42	
2. Extraordinary gain	135.214,27		233.038,13	
3. Prior years' income	529.496,69		227.785,00	
4. Income from prior years' provisions	<u>95.618,27</u>		<u>52.605,71</u>	
		2.974.704,28		2.569.293,26
Less:				
1. Extraordinary and non-operating expenses	1.944.781,64		614.100,91	
2. Extraordinary losses	437.057,79		327.765,12	
3. Prior years' expenses	<u>605.880,82</u>	<u>2.987.720,25</u>	<u>498.968,80</u>	<u>1.440.834,83</u>
Operating and extraordinary results (profit)		9.371.884,00		7.248.836,72
LESS: Total depreciation of fixed assets	6.431.855,88		6.993.110,50	
Less: Charged to the operating cost	<u>6.434.855,88</u>	<u>-3.000,00</u>	<u>6.260.464,45</u>	<u>732.646,05</u>
NET RESULTS (PROFIT) FOR THE YEAR BEFORE TAXES		9.374.884,00		6.516.190,67
Less:				
- Prior years tax differences	267.848,92		104.349,42	
- Income tax	3.497.850,38		2.404.734,03	
- Other not charged to the operating cost taxes	<u>42.058,45</u>	<u>3.807.757,75</u>	<u>30.627,51</u>	<u>2.539.710,96</u>
NET RESULTS (PROFIT) FOR THE YEAR AFTER TAXES		5.567.126,25		3.976.479,71
Less:				
Minority interests pro - rata	<u>1.719.631,22</u>		<u>1.184.671,81</u>	
NET CONSOLIDATED RESULTS (PROFIT) OF THE GROUP		<u><u>3.847.495,03</u></u>		<u><u>2.791.807,90</u></u>

Chios, 30 April 2005

THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
& MANAGING DIRECTOR

THE VICE - CHAIRMAN OF THE
BOARD TO DIRECTORS

THE FINANCE MANAGER

THE ACCOUNT DEPT. MANAGER

ARISTIDES BELLES
ID. No. Α 771851

NIKOLAOS EMM. HAVIARAS
ID. No. ΑΑ 499020

DIMITRIS E. PAPANIKOLAOU
ID. No. Σ 260153

SOULTANA YIOKA - BAZIA
ID. No. 202391

AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of "NIREUS CHIOS AQUACULTURE S.A." and its subsidiaries

We have audited according to the provisions of art. 108 of c.L. 2190/1920 the tenth Consolidated Financial Statements, the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement as well as the related Notes to the Financial Statements of "NIREUS CHIOS AQUACULTURE S.A." and its subsidiary undertakings, for the year ended 31 December 2004. Our examination, included such auditing procedures as we considered appropriate for the purpose of our audit, which are in conformity with the standards of auditing followed by the Institute of Certified Auditors Accountants in Greece and lastly we verified that the Directors' Consolidated Report is consistent with the related Consolidated Financial Statements. We have not extended our audit to the examination of the Financial Statements of a subsidiary company, which is included in the consolidation and represents (before the inter-company crossing out) 4,45% and 4,78% of consolidated total assets and turnover. These Financial Statements have been audited by another recognized Certified Auditor on whose Auditors' Report we relied on in order to express our opinion hereof, insofar as it relates to the items included in the consolidation of the aforesaid undertakings. In the consolidation are included also financial statements not accompanied by an Auditors' Report which, represent (before the inter-company crossing out) 1,77% and 2,07% of consolidated total assets and turnover, on which we did not carry out an audit. As a result of our audit arose the following matters: 1. In the current year 2004 the consolidated subsidiary company "ALPINO S.A." relying on L. 3052/2002 as construed by POL. 1271/2002 of the Ministry of Economy & Finance changed for the first time the inventory valuation method and since 1.1.2004 follows the weighted average cost formula in accordance with the Ref. No. 17572/2003 of the Thessaloniki Revenue Department Acknowledgement Receipt for the submission of relevant notification while, till the preceding year the company was following the F.I.F.O. method. From the above change of method the effect on the consolidated results for the current year 2004 is inconsiderable. 2. In the present year 2004, the parent company and its consolidating subsidiaries "FEEDUS S.A.", "FOKIDAS FISHERIES S.A." and "EUROCATERERS S.A." adjusted the net carrying value at 31.12.2004 of buildings and installations of buildings and the value of land at fair value, according to the International Accounting Standards, as this was determined by professional appraisers and arose a revaluation surplus totalling EURO 13.656.571,49, which was transferred to the Liabilities item A-III-2 "Reserves from value adjustments of other assets". Moreover, based on the provisions of L. 2065/1992 was adjusted in the present year 2004 the acquisition cost of land, of buildings, of accumulated depreciation of buildings and the balance of received grants of land and buildings of the consolidated subsidiary company "ALPINO S.A.", owing to which increased the value of acquisition cost of land and buildings by EURO 966.252,79, the value of accumulated depreciation of buildings by EURO 284.639,88 and the balance of the grants of buildings by EURO 97.448,94, with the arisen revaluation difference of EURO 584.163,97 was offset equally in amount the losses of its Balance Sheet. The depreciation of the buildings for the year 2004, were not computed, as should have been, at the adjusted value and it is lower to those that would have arisen had it been computed on this by EURO 38.685,06. 3. From 1.1.2004 ceased the application of the circular No. 1119909/16180/C 0012/POL 1296/8.12.98 of the Ministry of Economy & Finance, which concerned the performance of reduced depreciation by 50% on the provided rates of the P.D. 100/98 and P.D. 299/2003 on the fixed assets of the consolidated company "FEEDUS S.A.", in effect of which, in the present year 1.1 - 31.12.2004 to be performed additional depreciation chargeable to the Consolidated Results for the year of approx. EURO 526.350,00. 4. In the Assets item C.I.3 "Goodwill" of EURO 1.744.378,80 is included also an amount of EURO 531.181,22 which concerns the goodwill of a consolidated subsidiary, which arose in the year 1998 by absorption of its subsidiary, according to the provisions of L.2166/93, which either should have been carried in a lump sum charged to the Results of the Year or either equally in a five year period. For the aforementioned goodwill no depreciation until 31.12.2004 has been performed. Had depreciation been performed at a rate of 20% in the years 1998 - 2002 this goodwill would have been fully amortized and consequently the consolidated Equity would be equally in amount reduced. 5. The consolidating companies "ALPINO S.A." and "EUROCATERERS S.A." based on relevant tax provisions did not carry out, in prior and in the current year 2004 depreciation of the out of operation fixed equipment of a total net carrying value € 1.896.204,96. Had this been performed it would have amounted to approx. € 759.431,00 out of which € 156.105,00 corresponds to the present year 2004 and the balance of € 603.326,00 to prior years. Moreover, for the fixed assets equipment of the subsidiary "ALPINO S.A." that remain inactive since 1.8.2004, owing to the ceasing of the production process, of net carrying value totalling € 1.372.272,43, depreciation has not been performed in the period 1.8.2004 - 31.12.2004 of net carrying value totalling approx. € 121.500,00. 6. For account balances of the parent company "NIREUS S.A." and of its subsidiaries which are audited by Certified Auditors - Accountants in concern of "Notes overdue", "Cheques overdue" and "Doubtful - contested trade and other debtors" totalling EURO 2.322.555,29, as well as for overdue further to a year balances of trade debtors totalling approximately EURO 2.933.000,00, by the aforementioned companies, a respective provision has not been set up for the contingent loss that may incur from their non-collection. 7. In the Assets account D-1 "Inventories" totalling € 92.631.500,18 are also included stocks of merchandise, "Finished products and raw and auxiliary materials" of the consolidating subsidiaries, valued at € 748.481,75 that remain without moving from prior years. We note that by these companies it has not been performed a respective provision for a decline of their value. 8. In the account of the "Income Statement" "Extraordinary and non-operating income" is also included an amount of approx. € 608.000,00 of a subsidiary company that concerns depreciation performed in the year of grants for investments in fixed assets further to the corresponding one. 9. Because for two consolidated subsidiary companies totalling (before the inter-company crossing out) a rate of 4,37% of consolidated total assets, total Shareholders' Equity, taking into consideration also the audit notes, becomes negative, become concurrent the application of articles 47 and 48 of c.L. 2190/1920. 10. The parent company is being audited by the Tax Authorities for the years 2001 and 2002, but up until the issue date of the present Auditors' Report, an audit conclusion had not been issued, while the absorbed company "INOUSSES AQUACULTURE S.A." has been through tax authorities control up until the year 1999 and therefore the tax liabilities of the above under audit years as well as the un-audited years 2003 and 2004 of the absorbing company and 2000 - 30.6.2004 of the absorbed company are not yet definitive. Moreover, its consolidated subsidiaries have not undergone an audit from the Tax Authorities from 1 to 5 years and therefore the tax liabilities of their un-audited years are not yet definitive. In our opinion, after taking into consideration our foregoing notes, as well as the company's notes, these Consolidated Financial Statements, have been prepared according to the provisions of c.L. 2190/1920 and in conformity with legal requirements and generally accepted accounting principles applied by the parent company on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year, except for the case of our above note No. 1, give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position and of the results of operations and Cash Flows of all the companies which are included in the consolidation, as at 31 December 2004.

Chios, 2 June, 2005
The Certified Public Accountant Auditor

STYLIANOS M. XENAKIS
SOEL Reg. No. 11541
SOL S.A. - Certified Auditors Accountants